F03000003817

	(Requ	iestor's Name)
	(Addro	ess)	
	(Addro	ess)	<i></i>
	(City/s	State/Zip/Phor	ne #)
	K-UP		
	· (Busir	ness Entity Na	me)
	(Decu	ment Number	<u>,</u>
Certified Copies			s of Status
Special Instruct	ions to Fil	ing Officer:	

Office Use Only



10/06/06--01046--004 **43.75

NC

FILED 06 OCT -6 PH 12: 34 COBETARY OF STATE

T. Roberts OCT 1'0'200

COVER LETTER

TO: Amendment Section Division of Corporations

SUBJECT: NovaStar Capital, Inc.

(Name of Corporation)

DOCUMENT NUMBER: F03000003817

The enclosed Amendment and fee are submitted for filing.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

wna (Name of Contact Person) Corp archousel 814 64114 City, MD (City/State and Zip Code)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

at (<u>816</u>) <u>237 - 7502</u> (Area Code & Daytime Telephone Number) (Name of Contact Person)

Enclosed is a check for the following amount:



\$43.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

\$43.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy (Additional copy is enclosed) \$52.50 Filing Fee, Certificate of Status & Certified Copy (Additional copy is enclosed)

Mailing Address:

Amendment Section Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314 Street Address: Amendment Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301

A.	
PROFIT CORPORATION	
APPLICATION BY FOREIGN PROFIT CORPORATION TO FILE AMENDMENT TO	-
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN FLORLAA	~
(Pursuant to s. 607.1504, F.S.)	्रा
	رم
	1
SECTION I (1-3 MUST BE COMPLETED)	در ک
	47
	10
F03000003817	
(Document number of corporation (if known)	,
Service Se	
1. NovaStar Capital, Inc.	·
(Name of corporation as it appears on the records of the Department of State)	• •
	·
2. Delaware 3. 07/28/2003	
(Incorporated under laws of) (Date authorized to do business in Florida)	1-21
	A.
SECTION II (4-7 complete only the applicable changes)	

4. If the amendment changes the name of the corporation, when was the change effected under the laws of

its jurisdiction of incorporation? 09/13/2006

5.

WarehouseUSA Capital Corp. (Name of corporation after the amendment, adding suffix "corporation," "company," or "incorporated," or appropriate abbreviation, if not contained in new name of the corporation)

(If new name is unavailable in Florida, enter alternate corporate name adopted for the purpose of transacting business in Florida)

6. If the amendment changes the period of duration, indicate new period of duration.

(New duration)

(New jurisdiction)

7. If the amendment changes the jurisdiction of incorporation, indicate new jurisdiction.

(Signature of a director, president or other officer - if in the hands of a receiver or other court appointed fiduciary, by that fiduciary)

Shawna M. Hart

(Typed or printed name of person signing)

Asst. Secretary (Title of person signing)



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "WAREHOUSEUSA CAPITAL CORP." IS DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2006.



Varnet Smile Hin

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5086918

DATE: 10-03-06

2913805 8300 060908021



The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "WAREHOUSEUSA CAPITAL CORP." AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NOVASTAR CAPITAL, INC. " TO "WAREHOUSEUSA CAPITAL CORP.", FILED THE FIFTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2006, AT 11:15 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID CORPORATION, "WAREHOUSEUSA CAPITAL CORP.".



Varriet Smith Win

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5086917

DATE: 10-03-06

2913805 8100H

060908021

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:30 FM 06/25/1998 981249232 - 2913805

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

NOVASTAR CAPITAL, INC.

<u>FIRST</u>: The name of the Corporation is NovaStar Capital, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation").

<u>SECOND</u>: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

<u>THIRD</u>: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as set forth in Title 8 of the Delaware Code ("GCL").

<u>FOURTH</u>: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Hundred (100) shares of Common Stock, each having a par value of One Cent (\$0.01).

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more classes or series, and to fix for each such class or series such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such distinctive designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issuance of such class or series and as may be permitted by the GCL, including, without limitation, the authority to provide that any such class or series may be (i) subject to redemption at such time or times and at such price or prices; (ii) entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or noncumulative) at such rates, on such conditions, and at such times, and payable in preference to, or in relation to, the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series; (iii) entitled to such rights upon the dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation; or (iv) convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of stock, or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, of the Corporation at such price or prices or at such rates of exchange and with such adjustments; all as may be stated in such resolution or resolutions.

FIFTH: The name and mailing address of the Sole Incorporator is as follows:

Name

Address

Phillip R. Pollock, Esq.

c/o Tobin & Tobin 500 Sansome Street, 8th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 <u>SIXTH</u>: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders:

(1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.

(2) The directors shall have concurrent power with the stockholders to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

(3) The number of directors of the Corporation shall be as from time to time fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the Bylaws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws so provide.

(4) No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's dury of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. Any repeal or modification of this Article SIXTH by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

(5) In addition to the powers and authority hereinbefore or by statute expressly conferred upon them, the directors are hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the GCL, this Certificate of Incorporation, and any Bylaws adopted by the stockholders; provided, however, that no Bylaws hereafter adopted by the stockholders shall invalidate any prior act of the directors which would have been valid if such Bylaws had not been adopted.

<u>SEVENTH</u>: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the GCL) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

EIGHTH: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation. I, THE UNDERSIGNED, being the Sole Incorporator hereinbefore named, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to the GCL, do make this Certificate, hereby declaring and certifying that this is my act and decd and the facts herein stated are true, and accordingly have hereunto set my hand this 24th day of June, 1998.

flod

Phillip R. Pollock Sole Incorporator

NNNNNCI0624A.ART

JUL-05-2006 10:14AM FROM

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO THE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

NOVASTAR CAPITAL, INC.

The undersigned, being an authorized officer of NovaStar Capital, Inc., a Delaware corporation, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is NovaStar Capital, Inc.

SECOND: That Article "FIRST" of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended by deleting such Article in its entirety and replacing it with the following new Article "FIRST":

FIRST: The name of the corporation is WarehouseUSA Capital Corp.

THIRD: The amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation specified in Article "Second" hereof has been duly adopted in accordance with Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment this fifth day of July, 2006.

NovaStar Capital, Inc.

Bv:

Name: Jeffrey D. Ayers

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:15 AM 07/05/2006 FILED 11:15 AM 07/05/2006 SRV 060638417 - 2913805 FILE